
�

�������������������������������� �� �

v1�2015�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� London�Assembly��
(Mayor's�Question�Time)�

Date� Wednesday�15�July�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

�
Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly�
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�

A�meeting�of�the�Assembly�will�be�held�to�deal�with�the�business�listed�below.�
�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�
Chair�of�the�London�Assembly�

Tony�Arbour�AM�
Deputy�Chairman�

� Tuesday�7�July�2015�
�
�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Rebecca�Arnold,�Committee�Services�Manager,�Tel:�020�7983�4421;�Email:�
rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact:�Alison�Bell;�Telephone:�020�7983�5769;��
Email:�alison.bell@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�
please�contact�the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�
�

Proper�Officer:�Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
London�Assembly�(Mayor's�Question�Time)��
Wednesday�15�July�2015�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of:�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat���

Contact:�Rebecca�Arnold,�rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk;�telephone�020�7983�4421.�
�
The�Assembly�is�recommended�to:�
�
(a)� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��
�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�
action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�

�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�8)�
�
� The�Assembly�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�London�Assembly�

(Mayor’s�Question�Time)�meeting�held�on�17�June�2015�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�
a�correct�record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�of�the�17�June�London�Assembly�(Mayor’s�Question�Time)�
meeting�(including�the�transcript�of�the�question�and�answer�session�held�at�that�meeting)�have�
been�circulated�to�Assembly�Members�separately.�Transcripts�and�written�answers�for�past�
meetings�can�be�downloaded�from�http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-
assembly/whole-assembly�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Mayor's�Report�(Pages�9�-�52)�
�
� The�Assembly�is�recommended�to�note�the�Mayor’s�Report�covering�the�period�from�

4�June�2015�to�1�July�2015.�
�

� A�list�of�all�the�decisions�taken�during�the�same�period�is�attached,�for�Members�only,�on�pages�
33�to�52,�as�a�background�complementary�paper�to�the�Mayor’s�Report�(and�as�previously�
published).�This�document�can�also�be�downloaded�at:�http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-
assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly�
�
�

5 Questions�to�the�Mayor��
�
� (To�be�circulated�separately)�

�
Part�A:�
The�Assembly�will�put�questions�to�the�Mayor.�
�
Part�B:�
Motion�submitted�in�the�name�of�the�Chair:�
�
“That�the�Assembly�notes�the�answers�to�the�questions�asked.”�
�

� (The�list�of�questions�to�be�put�to�the�Mayor�can�also�be�downloaded�at:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly)�
�
�

6 Proposed�Delegation�of�Authority�to�the�Chair�of�the�Assembly�(Pages�53�
-�54)�

�
� Report�of:�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat���

Contact:�Rebecca�Arnold,�rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk;�telephone�020�7983�4421.�
�
The�Assembly�is�recommended�to�agree,�in�relation�to�urgent�matters�only,�a�general�
delegation�of�authority�in�respect�of�the�Assembly’s�powers�and�functions�(apart�
from�those�that�cannot�under�the�Greater�London�Authority�Act�1999�be�delegated)�
be�given�to�the�Chair�of�the�Assembly,�in�consultation�with�the�Deputy�Chair,�party�
Group�Leaders�and�relevant�Committee�Chair(s),�from�the�close�of�this�meeting�until�
the�next�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�which�will�be�the�Plenary�meeting�on�
8�September�2015.�
�
�



�

5�
�

7 Changes�to�the�Terms�and�Conditions�of�an�Appointment�made�by�the�
Mayor�under�Section�67(1)�(b)�of�the�GLA�Act�(Pages�55�-�58)�

�
� Report�of:�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat���

Contact:�Rebecca�Arnold,�rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk;�telephone�020�7983�4421.�
�
The�Assembly�is�recommended�to�note�the�change�to�the�terms�and�conditions�of�
Matthew�Pencharz,�who�was�appointed�by�the�Mayor�under�Section�67(1)�(b)�of�the�
GLA�Act.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�scheduled�meeting�of�the�London�Assembly�will�be�the�Plenary�meeting�which�will�

take�place�at�10.00am�on�Tuesday�8�September�2015�in�the�Chamber,�City�Hall.��
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�

�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v4/2015�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 London
Assembly
(Mayor’s
Question
Time)



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
July
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

 

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� Mayor�of�Tower�Hamlets�(LB)�
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP� Member�of�Parliament;�Member,�Royal�Borough�of�

Kensington�&�Chelsea�
James�Cleverly�AM�MP� Member�of�Parliament;�Member,�LFEPA;�Substitute�

member,�Local�Government�Association�Fire�Services�
Management�Committee�

Tom�Copley�AM� �
Andrew�Dismore�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Deputy�Mayor;�Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�

London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM�MP� Member�of�Parliament�
Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Murad�Qureshi�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM� �
Navin�Shah�AM� �
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Richard�Tracey�AM� Chairman�of�the�London�Waste�and�Recycling�Board;�

Mayor's�Ambassador�for�River�Transport������
Fiona�Twycross�AM� Member,�LFEPA�

 

[Note:�LB�-�London�Borough;�LFEPA�-�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�Authority;��
MOPAC�–�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime]�

�
3.2 Paragraph�10�of�the�GLA’s�Code�of�Conduct,�which�reflects�the�relevant�provisions�of�the�Localism�

Act�2011,�provides�that:��
�

- where�an�Assembly�Member�has�a�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�
or�being�considered�or�at��

�

(i)� a�meeting�of�the�Assembly�and�any�of�its�committees�or�sub-committees;�or��
�

(ii)� any�formal�meeting�held�by�the�Mayor�in�connection�with�the�exercise�of�the�Authority’s�
functions��

�

- they�must�disclose�that�interest�to�the�meeting�(or,�if�it�is�a�sensitive�interest,�disclose�the�fact�
that�they�have�a�sensitive�interest�to�the�meeting);�and��

�

Page 2



        

 

-� must�not�(i)�participate,�or�participate�any�further,�in�any�discussion�of�the�matter�at�the�
meeting;�or�(ii)�participate�in�any�vote,�or�further�vote,�taken�on�the�matter�at�the�meeting�

�

UNLESS�
�

-� they�have�obtained�a�dispensation�from�the�GLA’s�Monitoring�Officer�(in�accordance�with�
section�2�of�the�Procedure�for�registration�and�declarations�of�interests,�gifts�and�hospitality�–�
Appendix�5�to�the�Code).����

�

3.3 Failure�to�comply�with�the�above�requirements,�without�reasonable�excuse,�is�a�criminal�offence;�as�is�

knowingly�or�recklessly�providing�information�about�your�interests�that�is�false�or�misleading.�

3.4 In�addition,�the�Monitoring�Officer�has�advised�Assembly�Members�to�continue�to�apply�the�test�that�
was�previously�applied�to�help�determine�whether�a�pecuniary�/�prejudicial�interest�was�arising�-�

namely,�that�Members�rely�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�whether�a�member�of�the�public,�with�

knowledge�of�the�relevant�facts,�could,�with�justification,�regard�the�matter�as�so�significant�that�it�
would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.��

3.5 Members�should�then�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�in�view�of�their�interests�and�

the�interests�of�others�close�to�them,�they�should�participate�in�any�given�discussions�and/or�
decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�It�remains�the�responsibility�of�individual�Members�to�

make�further�declarations�about�their�actual�or�apparent�interests�at�formal�meetings�noting�also�

that�a�Member’s�failure�to�disclose�relevant�interest(s)�has�become�a�potential�criminal�offence.�

3.6 Members�are�also�required,�where�considering�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�

from�whom�they�have�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25�within�the�

previous�three�years�or�from�the�date�of�election�to�the�London�Assembly,�whichever�is�the�later,�to�
disclose�the�existence�and�nature�of�that�interest�at�any�meeting�of�the�Authority�which�they�attend�

at�which�that�business�is�considered.��

3.7 The�obligation�to�declare�any�gift�or�hospitality�at�a�meeting�is�discharged,�subject�to�the�proviso�set�
out�below,�by�registering�gifts�and�hospitality�received�on�the�Authority’s�on-line�database.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

 

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Rebecca�Arnold�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4421�
E-mail:� rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 London
Assembly


(Mayor's
Question
Time)


Date:
 Wednesday
17
June
2015

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-
assembly/whole-assembly�


�
Present:

�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�(Chair)�

Tony�Arbour�AM�(Deputy�Chairman)�

Gareth�Bacon�AM�

John�Biggs�AM�

Andrew�Boff�AM�

Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP�

James�Cleverly�AM�MP�

Tom�Copley�AM�

Andrew�Dismore�AM�

Len�Duvall�AM�

Roger�Evans�AM�

Nicky�Gavron�AM�

�

Darren�Johnson�AM�

Jenny�Jones�AM�

Stephen�Knight�AM�

Kit�Malthouse�AM�MP�

Joanne�McCartney�AM�

Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�

Murad�Qureshi�AM�

Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�

Navin�Shah�AM�

Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�

Richard�Tracey�AM�

�

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

London
Assembly
(Mayor's
Question
Time)


Wednesday
17
June
2015


�

�
�

�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1 Apologies�for�absence�were�received�from�Fiona�Twycross�AM�and�Steve�O’Connell�AM.��

�

1.2 On�behalf�of�the�London�Assembly,�the�Chair�congratulated�John�Biggs�AM�on�his�recent�

election�as�Mayor�of�the�London�Borough�of�Tower�Hamlets.��The�Chair�also�offered�the�

Assembly’s�congratulations�to�all�those�who�had�received�Honours�in�the�Queen’s�Birthday�

Honours�List,�in�particular�those�Londoners�who�had�received�Honours.�
�

1.3 During�the�course�of�the�meeting,�the�Chair�welcomed�to�the�public�gallery:�pupils�from�

Stanhope�Primary�School�in�Greenford,�Ealing;�students�from�University�College�London;�and�

visitors�from�News�Associates�Journalism�School. 
�
�

2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1
 The�Assembly�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.





2.2� Resolved:




(a) That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.



(b)

 That
the
following
declarations
of
receipt
of
gifts
and
hospitality
not
yet


reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
be
additionally
noted
as
non-pecuniary

interests
insofar
as
that
related
to
Agenda
Item
5
(Questions
to
the
Mayor):


• Tom
Copley
AM
-
attendance
at
a
recent
dinner
held
by
Electrical
Safety

First;
and




• Jenny
Jones
AM
-
attendance
at
a
recent
100
Powerful
Women
dinner.

�

2.3� Further�to�a�query�from�Kit�Malthouse�AM�MP,�the�Chair�clarified�that�Members�need�only�

declare�interests�related�to�an�item�of�business�on�the�agenda�of�the�relevant�meeting�and�that�

only�matters�related�to�the�Members’�GLA�roles�need�to�be�declared�at�GLA�meetings.����
�
�

3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1� Resolved:�
�

That
the
minutes
of
the
London
Assembly
(Mayor’s
Question
Time)
Meeting
held
on

21
May
2015
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as
a
correct
record.�
�

�
�
�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

London
Assembly
(Mayor's
Question
Time)


Wednesday
17
June
2015


�

�
�

4 Mayor's
Report
(Item
4)�



4.1� Resolved:





That
the
Mayor’s
Report
covering
the
period
from
8
May
to
3
June
2015.


�

4.2� In�accordance�with�Standing�Order�5.4A,�the�Mayor�gave�an�oral�update�on�matters�occurring�

since�the�publication�of�his�report.�The�record�of�the�oral�update�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�
�
�

5 Questions
to
the
Mayor
(Item
5)�



5.1� The�record�of�the�discussion�with�the�Mayor,�including�oral�answers�given�by�the�Mayor�to�

Members’�questions,�is�attached�as�Appendix
2.�

�

5.2� The�written�answers�to�those�questions�not�asked�or�unanswered�during�the�meeting�is�

attached�as�Appendix
3.�

�

5.3� During�the�course�of�the�question�and�answer�session�the�Chair�proposed,�and�it�was�agreed,�

that�Standing�Order�2.9B�be�suspended�to�extend�the�meeting�in�order�to�allow�the�remaining�

questions�on�the�priority�order�paper�to�be�put�to�the�Mayor�and�for�the�remaining�items�of�

business�on�the�agenda�to�be�considered.�

�
5.4� The�Deputy�Chair�assumed�the�chair�at�12.30pm�in�order�to�enable�the�Chair�to�put�a�question�

to�the�Mayor.�The�Chair�resumed�the�chair�at�12.36pm.��
�
5.5� At�the�conclusion�of�the�question�and��answer�session,�the�Assembly�agreed�the�motion�set�

out�on�the�agenda�in�the�name�of�the�Chairman,�namely:��
�

“That
the
Assembly
notes
the
answers
to
the
questions
asked”.

�
�

6 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
6)�



6.1� It�was�noted�that�the�next�scheduled�meeting�of�the�London�Assembly�would�be�the�Plenary�
meeting�which�would�take�place�at�10.00am�on�Wednesday�1�July�2015�in�the�Chamber,�City�
Hall.���

�
6.2� This�meeting�would�be�used�principally�to�put�questions�to�Harvey�McGrath,�Deputy�Chair�of�

the�London�Enterprise�Panel�(LEP),�and�Cathy�Walsh�OBE,�further�education�representative�on�
the�LEP,�on�the�work�of�the�LEP.�

�

Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

London
Assembly
(Mayor's
Question
Time)


Wednesday
17
June
2015


�

�
�

�

7 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
7)�



7.1� There�was�no�urgent�business�requiring�consideration�
�
�

8 Close
of
Meeting
�



8.1� The�meeting�closed�at�12.45pm�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Rebecca�Arnold�

Committee�Services�Manager��
GLA�Secretariat,�City�Hall�
The�Queen’s�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Telephone:
 020�7983�4421�
Email:
 rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk�
�

Page 8



�

33rd�Mayor’s�Report�to�the�Assembly�
MQT�–�15�July�2015�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Executive�Summary�
�
Four�Additional�Housing�Zones��
�
On�25�June,�I�announced�a�further�four�Housing�Zones�across�London,�accelerating�efforts�to�deliver�
the�new�housing�that�the�city�needs�and�transforming�large�swathes�of�the�capital�at�the�same�time.�
�
The�new�Zones�in�the�boroughs�of�Havering,�Enfield,�Redbridge�and�Tower�Hamlets�will�together�
deliver�over�12,000�new�homes,�nearly�3,500�of�which�will�be�affordable�housing.�This�will�bring�the�
number�of�Housing�Zones�announced�to�15,�with�a�total�of�45,109�homes�created�and�14,055�of�
these�affordable.�
�
Halving�Road�Casualties�by�2020�
�
On�9�June,�I�set�out�a�new�target�to�halve�the�number�of�people�killed�or�seriously�injured�on�
London’s�roads�by�2020�compared�to�the�Government�base�line.�This�came�as�TfL�published�the�full�
London�road�casualty�figures�for�2014�which�showed�the�number�of�people�killed�or�seriously�injured�
has�been�reduced�to�its�lowest�level�since�records�began.�Meeting�the�new�target�would�mean�a�
reduction�of�more�than�14,000�deaths�or�serious�injuries�over�the�life�of�London's�Road�Safety�Plan.�
�
London�Technology�Week�
�
On�15�June,�I�launched�London�Technology�Week,�a�week-long�celebration�of�the�capital’s�tech�
s
[...]
al�and�valuation�fees�relating�to�this�
sale�and�leaseholder�acquisition�generally�and�that�the�purchaser�will�
contribute�the�sum�of�£1,250�plus�VAT�towards�these�fees.�

17/06/15� Simon�Powell� The�Leasehold�Reform�Act�1967�
obliges�the�sale�of�the�freehold�
interest�in�34�Hanover�Avenue�E16�
1SD�to�the�existing�leaseholder�for�
the�sum�of�£50.�This�has�been�
confirmed�by�a�valuation�produced�
by�Carter�Jonas.�
�
Legal�and�valuation�fees�of�£8,500�
relating�to�this�disposal�and�
leaseholder�disposals�generally�can�
be�covered�from�the�2014-15�and�
2015-16�Estates�budgets.�
�
Purchaser�contribution�of�£1,250�
has�been�agreed�to�meet�a�portion�
of�these�costs.�
�
The�purchaser�will�continue�to�pay�
service�charge�for�the�estate.�
�

�

P
age 52



 

                                                                    

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Proposed
Delegation
of
Authority
to

the
Chair
of
the
Assembly�


Report
to:
 London
Assembly
(Mayor's
Question
Time)




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
July
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 It�is�proposed�that�the�Assembly�agrees�a�general�delegation�of�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�relevant�Members,�in�relation�to�urgent�matters�for�the�period�up�until�the�next�

meeting�of�the�Assembly.��





2.
 Recommendation
�


2.1 That,
in
relation
to
urgent
matters
only,
a
general
delegation
of
authority
in
respect
of


the
Assembly’s
powers
and
functions
(apart
from
those
that
cannot
under
the
Greater


London
Authority
Act
1999
be
delegated)
be
given
to
the
Chair
of
the
Assembly,
in


consultation
with
the
Deputy
Chair,
party
Group
Leaders
and
relevant
Committee
Chair(s),

from
the
close
of
this
meeting
until
the
next
meeting
of
the
Assembly,
which
will
be
the


Plenary
meeting
on
8
September
2015.







3.
 Background




3.1� The�15�July�2015�meeting�of�the�Assembly�(Mayor’s�Question�Time)�will�be�the�last�meeting�of�the�

Assembly�until�the�Plenary�meeting�on�8�September�2015.��

�
3.2� It�may�be�prudent�to�establish�a�mechanism�whereby�the�Assembly�could,�if�necessary�and�deemed�

appropriate,�undertake�relevant�actions�during�that�period�between�meetings,�and�it�is�therefore�

suggested�that,�in�relation�to�urgent�matters�only,�a�general�delegation�of�authority�in�respect�of�the�
Assembly’s�powers�and�functions�(apart�from�those�that�cannot�under�the�Greater�London�Authority�

Act�1999�be�delegated)�be�given�to�the�Chair�of�the�Assembly,�in�consultation�with�the�Deputy�

Chair,�party�Group�Leaders�and�relevant�Committee�Chair(s),�from�the�close�of�this�meeting�until�the�
Plenary�meeting�on�8�September�2015.�

��




Agenda Item 6

Page 53



        

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration

�

4.1� The�delegation�of�authority�would�cover�the�whole�range�of�powers�and�functions�given�to�the�
London�Assembly�under�the�Greater�London�Authority�Act�1999�that�are�capable�of�being�

delegated.��It�is�considered�unlikely�that�such�authority�would�need�to�be�used�during�the�relevant�

period,�but,�if�an�issue�does�arise,�the�delegation�would�be�used�only�if�absolutely�required.�
�

4.2� The�establishment�of�such�a�delegation�would�not�prevent�any�Committee�meeting�during�the�period�

of�the�operation�of�the�delegation,�nor�would�it�prevent�any�Committee�undertaking�and/or�
determining�matters�within�its�own�remit�during�that�period.�

�

4.3� Any�use�of�delegated�authority�by�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�relevant�other�Members,�would�be�
governed�by�the�existing�procedure�related�to�delegated�actions,�which�requires�prior�consultation�

with�the�Legal�and�Finance�Services.�

�
�

5.
 Legal
Implications



5.1� Under�S.�54(1)�of�the�Greater�London�Authority�Act�1999�as�amended�(the�GLA�Act)�the�

Assembly�may�arrange�for�“any�of�the�functions�exercisable�by�it�to�be�discharged�on�its�behalf�by�
a�committee�or�sub-committee�or�single�member�of�the�Assembly”.�Where�a�Committee�has�a�
delegated�power�to�discharge�Assembly�functions�then,�under�S.�54(3)�and�unless�otherwise�
directed�by�the�Assembly,�the�committee�may�delegate�the�function�to�a�sub-committee�or�single�
member.�

 

5.2� Under�S.�54(5)�where�arrangements�are�in�place�for�the�delegation�of�functions�to�committees,�
single�members�or�staff,�the�Assembly�or�a�Committee�which�has�made�those�arrangements�may�
still�exercise�those�functions�if�it�requires.���






6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�



�

�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
None.


�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None.�

�
�

Contact�Officer:� Rebecca�Arnold�
Telephone:� 020�7983�4421�

E-mail:� rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 54



 

                                                                    

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Changes
to
the
Terms
and
Conditions

of
an�Appointment
made
by
the
Mayor
under

Section
67(1)
(b)
of
the
GLA
Act�


Report
to:
 London
Assembly
(Mayor’s
Question
Time)




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
July
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary



�
1.1 The�Assembly�is�asked�to�note�the�recent�change�to�the�terms�and�conditions�of�one�of�the�

appointments�made�by�the�Mayor,�under�Section�67(1)�(b)�of�the�Greater�London�Authority�(GLA)�

Act�1999�(as�amended).�





2.
 Recommendation
�


2.1
 That
the
Assembly
notes
the
change
to
the
terms
and
conditions
of
Matthew
Pencharz,


who
was
appointed
by
the
Mayor
under
Section
67(1)
(b)
of
the
GLA
Act.



 

3.
 Background
and
Issues
for
Consideration




3.1� Section�67(5)�of�the�GLA�Act�1999�(as�amended)�(“the�GLA�Act”)�requires�the�Mayor�to�notify�the�

Assembly�in�writing�of�any�staff�whom�he�appoints�under�Section�67(1)�of�the�GLA�Act,�together�
with�the�post�they�have�been�appointed�to�and�the�terms�and�conditions�on�which�they�have�been�

appointed.�




3.2� The�Mayor�has�now�written�to�the�Chair�of�the�Assembly�to�provide�formal�notification�of�changes�to�

the�terms�and�conditions�of�Matthew�Pencharz,�who�the�Mayor�appointed�under�Section�67(1)(a)�

and�(b)�of�the�GLA�Act.�The�letter�advises�of�a�change�to�Matthew�Pencharz’s�job�title,�from�Senior�
Advisor,�Environment�and�Energy�to�Deputy�Mayor�for�Environment�and�Energy,�and�a�change�to�his�

salary.�

�
3.3� A�copy�of�the�letter�from�the�Mayor�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

��

�
4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1� There�are�no�direct�legal�implications.��
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



        

 

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1� There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


�

Appendix
1�–�Letter�from�the�Mayor�dated�30�June�2015�
�
�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None.�
�

Contact�Officer:� Rebecca�Arnold,�Committee�Services�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4421�

E-mail:� rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	4 Mayor's Report
	04(b) Decision list 4 June - 1 July 2015

	6 Proposed Delegation of Authority to the Chair of the Assembly
	7 Changes to the Terms and Conditions of an Appointment made by the Mayor under Section 67(1) (b) of the GLA Act
	07(b) Appendix 1 - Letter from Mayor dated 30 June 2015




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]


                                                                  
 
[image: image1.png]
Greater London Authority
London Assembly (Mayor's Question Time)
Wednesday 15 July 2015

MINUTES
	Meeting:
	London Assembly 

(Mayor's Question Time)


	Date:
	Wednesday 15 July 2015

	Time:
	10.00 am

	Place:
	Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA


Copies of the minutes may be found at: http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly
Present:

	Jennette Arnold OBE AM (Chair)

Tony Arbour AM (Deputy Chairman)

Gareth Bacon AM

John Biggs AM

Andrew Boff AM

Victoria Borwick AM MP

James Cleverly AM MP

Tom Copley AM

Andrew Dismore AM

Len Duvall AM

Roger Evans AM

Nicky Gavron AM

Darren Johnson AM

	Jenny Jones AM

Stephen Knight AM

Kit Malthouse AM MP

Joanne McCartney AM

Steve O'Connell AM

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM

Murad Qureshi AM

Dr Onkar Sahota AM

Navin Shah AM

Valerie Shawcross CBE AM

Richard Tracey AM

Fiona Twycross AM




<AI1>

	1  
	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)



1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 


1.2 During the course of the meeting, the Chair welcomed to the public gallery: students from London South Bank University; visitors from the Lewisham Cardiac Support Group, “Artful Dodgers”; visitors from the Southgate District Civic Trust; students from Richmond Park Politics Summer School; and elected Members from Nairobi City Council.
</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)



2.1
The Assembly received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.
2.2
Resolved:

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Minutes (Item 3)



3.1
Resolved:

That the minutes of the London Assembly (Mayor's Question Time) meeting held on 17 June 2015 be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Mayor's Report (Item 4)



4.1
Resolved:

That the Mayor’s Report covering the period from 1 June to 4 July 2015 be noted.

4.2
In accordance with Standing Order 5.4A, the Mayor gave an oral update on matters occurring since the publication of his report. The record of the oral update is attached at Appendix 1.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Questions to the Mayor (Item 5)



5.1
The record of the discussion with the Mayor, including oral answers given by the Mayor to Members’ questions, is attached as Appendix 2.
5.2
The written answers to those questions not asked or unanswered during the meeting is attached as Appendix 3.


5.3
During the course of the question and answer session, at 12.30pm, the Chair proposed, and it was agreed, that Standing Order 2.9B be suspended to extend the meeting in order to allow the remaining questions on the priority order paper to be put to the Mayor and for the remaining items of business on the agenda to be considered.


5.4
At the conclusion of the question and answer session, the Assembly agreed the motion set out on the agenda in the name of the Chair, namely: 

“That the Assembly notes the answers to the questions asked”.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Proposed Delegation of Authority to the Chair of the Assembly (Item 6)



6.1
The Assembly received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.

6.2
Resolved:
That, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of authority in respect of the Assembly’s powers and functions (apart from those that cannot under the Greater London Authority Act 1999 be delegated), be given to the Chair of the Assembly, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman, party Group Leaders and relevant Committee Chairs, from the close of this meeting until the next meeting of the Assembly, which will be the Plenary meeting on 8 September 2015.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Changes to the Terms and Conditions of an Appointment made by the Mayor under Section 67(1) (b) of the GLA Act (Item 7)



7.1
The Assembly received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.

7.2
Resolved:

That the change to the terms and conditions of Matthew Pencharz, now Deputy Mayor for Environment and Energy, who was appointed by the Mayor under Section 67(1) (b) of the GLA Act, be noted.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Date of Next Meeting (Item 8)



8.1
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the London Assembly would be the Plenary meeting which would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 8 September 2015 in the Chamber, City Hall.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9  
	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9)



9.1
There was no urgent business requiring consideration.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10  
	Close of Meeting 


10.1
The meeting closed at 12.45pm.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	
	


</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	
	
	

	Chair
	
	Date


	Contact Officer:
	Rebecca Arnold

Committee Services Manager 

GLA Secretariat, City Hall

The Queen’s Walk, London, SE1 2AA

	Telephone:
	020 7983 4421

	Email:
	rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	11 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE (Item FIELD_AGENDA_NUMBER)



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	12 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE (Item FIELD_AGENDA_NUMBER)



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk
4

[image: image2.jpg]


